
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Audit, Compliance and Governance 

Committee 
 

Meeting date:  26 September 2023 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillors Adrian Bamford (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage, 

Graham Beale, Tabi Joy and Paul McCloskey 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams.  

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 129

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of interest   

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

4  Public and Member Questions   

These must be received no later than 12 noon on the seventh working day before 

the date of the meeting 

 

5  Corporate Risk Register  (Pages 9 - 22) 

Report of  Ann Wolstencroft, Head of Performance, Projects & Risks 

 

6  Audit Findings Report 2021-22  (Pages 23 - 68) 

Report of Grant Thornton (external auditors) 

 

7  Internal Audit Monitoring Report  (Pages 69 - 94) 

Report of Lucy Cater, South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) 

 

8  Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit Update  (Pages 95 - 104) 

Report of Emma Cathcart, Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit 

 

9  Council Tax, Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support Penalty and 

Prosecution Policy  (Pages 105 - 118) 

Report of Emma Cathcart, Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit 

 

10  Statement of Accounts 2022-23 (including letter of representation)  (Pages 

119 - 126) 

Report of Gemma Bell, Head of Finance  

 

(Appendix 1 to follow) 

 

11  Work Programme  (Pages 127 - 128) 

 

12  Any other item the chairman determines to be urgent and requires a 

decision   

 

13  Date of next meeting   

29 November 2023 

 



 
 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Audit, Compliance and Governance 

Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  12 July 2023 

 

Meeting time:    6.00-6.50pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Paul McCloskey (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage, 

Adrian Bamford, Tabi Joy and John Payne 

Also in attendance: 

Jaina Mistry (Principal Auditor), Paul Jones (Executive Director of Finance, Assets 

and Regeneration), Beth Cordingley and Adam Morley (Senior Auditor) 

 
 

1  Election of Chair 

The outgoing Chair, Councillor McCloskey, took the chair for the election of 

Councillor Bamford as the new Chair. 

 

Proposer:  Councillor Payne 

Seconder:  Councillor Willingham 

 

Councillor Bamford was voted in unanimously, and took the chair for the remainder 

of the meeting.  He thanked Councillor McCloskey for doing an excellent job as Chair 

over the last few years.  

 

2  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor Beale.  

 

3  Declarations of interest 

There were none on this occasion.  

Page 3
Agenda Item 3



 

4  Minutes of the last meeting 

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2023 were approved as a true 

record and signed accordingly.  

 

5  Public and Member Questions 

There were none.  

 

6  Internal audit opinion 2022-23 

The Principal Auditor (SWAP) said the report provides an annual audit opinion for 

2022-23.  She highlighted that this year’s assurance is low-reasonable, down from 

low-substantial last year, primarily due to five Priority 1 recommendations issued this 

year.  There have been no limited assurance opinions in any of the areas audited. 

 

In response to Members’ questions, the Principal Auditor and Executive Director for 

Finance, Assets and Regeneration confirmed the following : 

- the recommendation around procurement cards mostly concerns policy and 

making sure this is updated; a lot of work has already been done;  

- regarding taxi licences, the team is waiting on some clarification before it can 

close the actions.  These were expected at the end of June and are being 

actively followed up; 

- as an authority, we would always aim for a substantial assurance, as was 

achieved last year.  As explained, the main driver for this year’s low-reasonable 

opinion is one report discussed in exempt session last week, and the key action 

is to pick up some of those Priority 1 recommendations surround programme and 

project management. 

 

A Member said that the Licensing team should be commended on having asked for 

an internal audit of its processes to ensure taxi drivers are fit and proper, following a 

number of allegations made against drivers.  He understood that no issues had been 

identified and welcomed the recommendations, adding that this sent a message to 

other parts of the council to take the same open approach and ask internal audit to 

look at any areas of concern within their service. 

 

Officers went on to provide the following responses to Member questions:    

- regarding the in-depth examination of that report and whether other processes 

are examined to the same extent, scoping is always worked out with the service 

manager, based on the main risks in the area.  The audit team cannot go into 

complete depth in every audit, but risk is the first consideration, based on the 

service managers’ knowledge of their area; 

- Members should be reminded of the cyclical nature of audit committee - which 

agrees the audit plan for the next 12 months and at the last meeting discussed 

making this more flexible – and be encouraged to raise any areas of concern 

Page 4



with the committee, SWAP or the Executive Director for Finance, Assets and 

Regeneration; 

- SWAP is an asset to the council, here to assist management with controls to 

ensure correct processes and protocols are in place;   

- the number of Priority 2s and 3s is set out on the first page of the report, and is 

down on 2021-22, with no other limited assurance opinions; 

- SWAP has procedures and dates in place to actively follow up on the Priority 1 

opinion; 

- the corporate governance group (Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer, and S151 

Officer), together with SWAP and CFEU attendees and Head of Performance, 

Projects and Risk keep a close eye on all audit opinions, and are aware that the 

five Priority 1 opinions are predominantly about internal governance.  Members 

should have received some assurance that action and progress on the majority 

of these has already started; 

- the Priority 1s are monitored quarterly by the internal governance group, and can 

be brought to Overview and Scrutiny or Audit, Compliance and Governance 

Committee at any time.  The Chairs of both committees are present, and may 

like to collaborate with regard to a time for a progress update to be prepared. 

 

A Member noted that the performance of Publica was reported as medium-

reasonable, but getting this information for Overview and Scrutiny is always difficult.  

He asked if the report related to the information Publica shares on performance or 

operation information.  The Principal Auditor believed it was operational, but said she 

would confirm. 

 

The Chair noted that no vote was needed, but that the Committee had considered 

and noted the contents of the report. 

 

 

7  Information Requests Annual Report 2022-23 

The Customer Relations and Information Officer presented her report, which detailed 

information requests under Freedom of Information and Environmental Information 

Regula
[...]
resent. 

 

A Member noted that when he became Chair of Audit, Compliance and Governance 

Committee, he understood that part of his role was to sign off accounts, but had not 

done so.  He asked for an explanation of the different sets of accounts still to be 

signed off, and at what stage they all are in the process. 

 

The Executive Director for Finance, Assets and Regeneration said that the local 

government audit issue is a national problem, with over 500 outstanding audit 

opinions from 2021-22 in England alone. CBC’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, 

are not present tonight as their priority March-June is the NHS, but they will be at the 

next meeting to complete the 2021-22 statement of accounts.  The fact that this work 

has been more or less complete for 12 months makes the backlog even worse, as 

the valuations of buildings, pension funds and so on are now out of date and will 

have to be done again.   

 

He said that government advisory boards are looking at ways of simplification to 

address the backlog, so everyone can get on with 2023-24, adding that the delays 

weren’t helpful as CBC’s new auditors and Grant Thornton will overlap.  Grant 

Thornton’s commitment is to complete the 2021-22 audit in July to present for formal 

ratification at the September meeting, and then complete the 2022-23 audit by 

January 2024.  From a CBC perspective, Members will be aware that the 

government delayed publication of draft accounts by a couple of months during 

Covid, but with no-one available to carry out the audits due to the backlog, there 

seems little point.  He put on record that the in-house finance team delivered its draft 

accounts by 31 May 2023. 

 

The Chair said that Grant Thornton had implied previously that there were not likely 

to be any substantial changes regarding the financial impact.  

 

No vote was required for this item.  

 

10  Any other item the Chair determines to be urgent and requires a decision 

The Chair did not have any urgent business on this occasion.  

 

Page 7



11  Date of next meeting 

The next meeting is scheduled for 26 September 2023.  

 

Page 8



 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

 

Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee – 26 

September 2023  

 

Corporate Risk Register 

 

Accountable member: 

Rowena Hay, Leader 

Accountable officer: 

Gareth Edmundson, Chief Executive 

Ward(s) affected: 

N/A 

 

Key Decision: No 

Executive summary:  

This report provides a copy of the Council’s Corporate Risk Register detailing strategic risks. 

 The Corporate Risk Register summarises the Council’s corporate risk profile as at the end of August 
2023. 

 The register has been prepared in consultation with Risk Managers and the Senior Leadership 
Team. 

 Future reports will detail risk movements since the last formal report enabling Members to track CBC 
risk profile. 

 

Recommendations: 

The Audit, Compliance & Governance Committee note the Corporate Risk Register.        

 

 

Page 9
Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

1. Implications 

1.1  Financial, Property and Asset implications 

Poor risk management can lead to increased financial costs therefore it is important to have a 

robust processes in place.   

Signed off by: Gemma Bell, Finance [gemma.bell@cheltenham.gov.uk.] 

1.2  Legal implications 

There are no specific legal implications arising from the report and its recommendations.  It is 

fundamental that the Council has an embedded risk management framework which considers 

the identification, recording, and management of risks to the Council in the delivery of its 

priorities and objectives.  Failure to identify and manage risk can lead to inappropriate decision 

making, unnecessary liability and costly legal challenge.   

Signed off by: One Legal 

1.3  Environmental and climate change implications   

Good risk management across projects, programmes and business activities will ensure climate 

implications are considered, rel
[...]
 

 

 

 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

 
Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee  

 

26 September 2023 

 
Approval of the Statement of Accounts 2021-22 

 

Accountable member: 

Councillor Peter Jeffries, Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets 

Accountable officer: 

Gemma Bell, Director of Finance and Assets (Deputy s151 Officer) 

Accountable scrutiny committee: 

Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee  

Ward(s) affected: 

All 

 

Key/Significant Decision: 

Yes 

Executive summary:  

In line with the Government timeline for publication of Local Authority Statement of Accounts the draft 
Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 were published on the Council’s website by 31 July 2022. The final 
audited accounts for 2021/22 were required to be published by 30 November 2022 and the Committee 
has previously discussed the reasons that this deadline was not met.  
 
Audit work has been undertaken by Grant Thornton since September 2022 and the draft ISA 260 Audit 
Findings Report is included in the reports pack for this committee.  
 
The purpose of this report is to present the draft Statement of Accounts 2021/22 alongside the audit report 
for comment and discussion by the Committee. The audit is expected to conclude by 30 September 2023 
and the version of the accounts presented here includes all adjustments agreed with audit at 22 September 
2023.  
 

Page 119
Agenda Item 10



 

 

 

 

Members of the Committee will recall that Council previously agreed that the consideration and sign off of 
the Statement of Accounts is delegated to the Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee and that no 
report is made back to Council unless there are issues arising from the audit.  
 
It is recommended that the Committee delegate authority to the Chair of the Committee to sign the final 
version of the accounts and letter of representation, subject to no significant issues being identified in the 
audit between now and then. If this is the case, the Statement of Accounts will be brought back to the 
Committee for consideration.  

 

Recommendations: 

It is recommended that: 
 
a) The Committee review and in principle approve the draft Statement of Accounts 2021/22 dated 
22 September 2023. 
 
b) The Committee approve the delegation of authority to the Chair of the Committee to sign the 
final version of the accounts and management representation letter, subject to no significant 
issues being raised by audit. 

 

1. Implications 

1.1  Financial, Property and Asset implications 

As detailed in the report.    

Signed off by: Gemma Bell, Director of Finance and Assets, gemma.bell@cheltenham.gov.uk 

1.2  Legal implications 

This report adopts relevant guidance issued in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 and 2011. 
 
Signed off by: legalservices@onelegal.co.uk  

1.3  Environmental and climate change implications   

The recommendations in this report have no environmental and climate change implications. 

1.4  Corporate Plan Priorities 

This report contributes to the following Corporate Plan Priorities:  

 Being a more modern, efficient and financially sustainable council 

1.5  Performance management – monitoring and review 

The status of the audit work for 2021/22 has been regularly reported to the Committee in the period 

since September 2022.  

 

2. Introduction 

Page 120

mailto:gemma.bell@cheltenham.gov.uk
mailto:legalservices@onelegal.co.uk


 

 

 

 

2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the council to prepare an annual statement of 
accounts each year. The Section 151 Officer must sign and date the draft statement of accounts 
and certify that they accurately present the financial position of the Council. There should then be 
a period of public inspection of the accounts before the final audited version is signed and 
published.  

2.2.  In 2020/21 the deadline for publication of the draft accounts was extended from 31 May to 31 July 
and this was also the case for 2021/22. The Co
[...]
licies Gemma Bell 

July 

Internal audit opinion (for the previous year) Internal Audit 

Auditing Standards – communicating with the Audit Committee  Paul Jones/Chair 

Statement of Accounts (previous year) (inc. letter of representation) Finance Team 

Annual update on FOI and EIR  Judy Hibbert/        
Beth Cordingley  

Review of Risk Register Ann Wolstencroft 

Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of Corporate Governance   Claire Hughes 

September 

Audit Findings Report - ISA260 – for previous year   Grant Thornton 

Internal audit monitoring report  Internal Audit 

Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit update  Counter Fraud and 
Enforcement Unit 

Review of Risk Register Ann Wolstencroft 

Statement of Accounts (previous year, inc. letter of representation)  Finance Team 

 
 

 

Page 127
Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix 1 - Risk  Register, 31 August 2023
	RiskRegister


	6 Audit Findings Report 2021-22
	Slide 1: The Audit Findings for Cheltenham Borough Council
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: 1. Headlines
	Slide 4: 1. Headlines
	Slide 5: 2. Financial Statements 
	Slide 6: 2. Financial Statements
	Slide 7: 2. Financial Statements - Significant risks
	Slide 8: 2. Financial Statements - Significant risks
	Slide 9: 2. Financial Statements - Significant risks
	Slide 10: 2. Financial Statements - Significant risks
	Slide 11: 2. Financial Statements - Significant risks
	Slide 12: 2. Financial Statements – Key findings arising from the group audit  
	Slide 13: 2. Financial Statements – new issues and risks
	Slide 14: 2. Financial Statements – Other risks
	Slide 15: 2. Financial Statements – Other risks
	Slide 16: 2. Financial Statements – key judgements and estimates
	Slide 17: 2. Financial Statements - key judgements and estimates
	Slide 18: 2. Financial Statements - key judgements and estimates
	Slide 19: 2. Financial Statements - key judgements and estimates
	Slide 20: 2. Financial Statements - key judgements and estimates
	Slide 21: 2. Financial Statements - key judgements and estimates
	Slide 22: 2. Financial Statements - key judgements and estimates
	Slide 23: 2. Financial Statements - other communication requirements
	Slide 24: 2. Financial Statements - other communication requirements
	Slide 25: 2. Financial Statements - other communication requirements
	Slide 26: 2. Financial Statements - other responsibilities under the Code
	Slide 27: 3. Value for Money arrangements  
	Slide 28: 3. VFM - our procedures and conclusions  
	Slide 29: 4. Independence and ethics 
	Slide 30: 4. Independence and ethics 
	Slide 31
	Slide 32: A. Action plan – Audit of Financial Statements
	Slide 33: A. Action plan – Audit of Financial Statements
	Slide 34: B. Follow up of prior year recommendations
	Slide 35: B. Follow up of prior year recommendations
	Slide 36: B. Follow up of prior year recommendations
	Slide 37: B. Audit Adjustments
	Slide 38: B. Audit Adjustments
	Slide 39: B. Audit Adjustments
	Slide 40: B. Audit Adjustments
	Slide 41: B. Audit Adjustments
	Slide 42: C. Fees
	Slide 43
	Audit Adjustments
	Slide 1: B. Audit Adjustments


	7 Internal Audit Monitoring Report
	Appendix A Internal Audit Progress Report, September 2023
	Appendix B Agreed Actions

	8 Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit Update
	Appendix B Workplan 2023-24

	9 Council Tax, Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support Penalty and Prosecution Policy
	Council Tax, Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support Penalty and Prosecution Policy

	10 Statement of Accounts 2022-23 (including letter of representation)
	Appendix 2 - Management Letter of Representation 2021-22

	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Audit, Compliance and Governance 

Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  26 September 2023 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 7.00 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Adrian Bamford (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage, 

Graham Beale and Tabi Joy 

Also in attendance: 

Paul Jones (Executive Director of Finance, Assets and Regeneration), Gemma Bell 

(Director of Finance and Assets and Deputy S151 Officer), Emma Cathcart, Lucy 

Cater and Ann Wolstencroft (Head of Performance, Projects & Risk) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor McCloskey. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none.  

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the last meeting were approved as a true record by those who had 

attended.   

 

The Chair noted an action under Agenda item 6, suggesting that the Chairs of Audit, 

Compliance and Governance and of Overview and Scrutiny may like to collaborate 

regarding a progress update on Priority 1s highlighted in the internal audit.  Following 



the recent resignation of the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny, he suggested this 

should be reconsidered.  

 

 

4  Public and Member Questions 

There were none.  

 

5  Corporate Risk Register 

The Head of Performance, Policy and Risk introduced her report, the first quarterly report 

outlining the council’s corporate risks as part of the new approach to reporting agreed in 

April.  She said future reports will detail the risk movement in the previous quarter, not 

included here as it is the first report. She welcomed questions and any suggestions for future 

reports.  

 

One Member considered the report to be a good and comprehensive starting point as a 

baseline of what the Committee is trying to audit; it can be kept under review as a living 

document, added to as and when further risks materialise. 

 

In response to a Members’ questions, the Head of Performance, Policy and Risk confirmed 

that: 

- the Leadership Team reviews risk on a monthly basis, and she can include a 
summary of their discussions in her reports going forward; 

- risks are not only financial – some are existential, such as recycling and the cost of 
living crisis.  Officers check the highest-scoring risks on a regular basis to ensure 
mitigations and controls are in place, and carry out an effectiveness review - if 
mitigation measures are not reducing the risks, they look at other ways to do this with 
individual risk managers; 

- with regard to cross-referencing concurrent incidents – such as the link between 
asylum seekers losing government support when their applications go through 
feeding into the homelessness issue – linked risks are usually owned by the same 
risk manager, making cross referencing possible. 

 

A Member suggested a possible working group to identify such situations, and to help 

Members identify and avert potential risks before they escalate. 

 

Members noted the contents of the report.   

 

6  Audit Findings Report 2021-22 

Before introducing her report, Alex Walling of Grant Thornton (AW) advised 

Members that although signing off the Audit Findings Report for 2021-22 was late, 

this was a national issue and CBC was in a better position than many other councils.  

She highlighted the following points: 

- the report brings together the accounts work done on 2021-22, and local 
authorities are required to consider the report, in particular the unadjusted 
misstatements, before approving the accounts and approving and signing the 
letter of representation; 



- there had been some adjustment to the financial statements since publication, 
currently standing at £1.777m to the council’s comprehensive income and 
expenditure account .  The adjustments have arisen from plant and equipment 
revaluation and pension figures; 

- the work is substantially complete – awaiting revised pension figure from 
Cheltenham Borough Homes (CBH) and receipt of the management letter – and 
an unmodified opinion is anticipated.  This is positive and reflects well on the 
finance team; 

- under the Code of Audit Practice, auditors also have to do a value for money 
commentary, and as this work is still outstanding for 2021-22 and 2022-23, a 
joint commentary is proposed, considering the two years in isolation but bringing 
them together in one report.  This work has started, and an interim report should 
be ready by Christmas, focussing on three areas – financial stability, 
governance, and economy, efficiency and effectiveness; 

- the external auditor also has a statutory duty to highlight any areas of concern, or 
to issue any objections or public interest report, but has nothing to report for 
2021-22 – another positive; 

- once all the audit work is complete, the auditors issue a certificate to close the 
audit year, but this cannot be done until the value for money work is done; 

- one ‘significant matter’ noted by the auditors was that the submitted draft 
accounts were incomplete, but this was due to the finance team waiting for third 
party information. This information has now been received; 

- another significant matter was the delays in getting information from the valuer – 
having three valuation experts is unusual for a district council, but this is due to 
the nature of some of the entities CBC is working with; 

- the issue of housing stock revaluation was also raised which was to have been 
an unadjusted misstatement in the accounts, but the council has now made the 
adjustment and this is reflected in the accounts. 

 

In response to Members’ questions, AW confirmed that: 

- with regard to the MRP, the auditors are not wholly happy with what the council 
is doing, but has seen nothing to suggest it is ultra vires or would have a material 
effect on the accounts.  The government is due to issue additional guidance and 
changes to regulations around MRP; 

- Gloucestershire Airport has now provided the additional information required. 
 

The Executive Director for Finance, Assets and Regeneration said that, regarding 

the revised government guidance, input from a number of consultees including the 

external audit sector and local authorities, has been taken on board, but regardless 

of any new regulations, the council has found a pragmatic solution to get its accounts 

signed off.  The Director of Finance and Assets said that when the committee gets 

the Audit Findings Report for the 2022-23 account it will see all the actions signed 

off.  

 

No vote was required.  The report was noted.  

 

 

  

   



 

7  Statement of Accounts 2022-23 (including letter of representation) 

The Director of Finance and Assets said that the accounts now presented followed a 

significant amount of work, and that there was still one item outstanding.  She said there had 

been some issues with the timing of information received from Gloucestershire Airport, but 

these have been worked through with Grant Thornton over the last few weeks.  Due to the 

delay, the most significant adjustments from the original to the final draft is the pension 

liability which has had to be revalued to account for changes from 31 March 2022 to today, 

and the consolidation of CBH’s group accounts with our own.   

 

She confirmed that today she was asking the committee to delegate to the Chair to sign the 

accounts and letter of representation on its behalf, subject to no further significant issues 

arising.  She thanked Jon and the finance team for their hard work and perseverance over 

the last year, and Grant Thornton who had worked together well over the last six months to 

address some of the big changes and issues. 

 

Having reviewed the report and documents, Members resolved unanimously to: 

 

 

a) approve in principle the draft Statement of Accounts 2021/22 dated 22 
September 2023; 

b) approve the delegation of authority to the Chair of the Committee to sign 
the final version of the accounts and management representation letter, 
subject to no significant issues being raised by audit. 

    

 

8  Internal Audit Monitoring Report 

The Assistant Director of SWAP said her report was the usual update of work 

concluded since the last meeting, and progress on the audit plan.  She said there are 

four final reports in the pack, two high-substantial which is very pleasing, and the 

audit on business continuity management is concluded.  Her team has continued to 

follow up on agreed actions, and the two outstanding items for taxi licensing are now 

closed, following sufficient and good evidence being provided by the team.   

 

A Member asked about timescales for implementing the recommendations and/or 

mitigating what has been found, and said it would be useful to include this in 

recommendations going forward.  The Assistant Director of SWAP said this 

information was included in Appendix B, with an agreed action deadline in respect of 

offline access to business continuity plans of 30 September – this will be followed up 

shortly - and a deadline of 31 December for the annual testing and update of 

departmental business continuity plans.  

 

The contents of the report were noted.  

 



9  Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit Update 

The Head of Service, Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit (CFEU) introduced her 

report, which provided the usual update on work being undertaken by her team.  She 

outlined that the appendix now included some further detail relating to the work plan 

items but that specific updates were still included with more detail within the report.  

She highlighted that the work on business grant schemes was almost complete, with 

the DBT sending through paperwork to show that any outstanding debt liability was 

being transferred to them.   

Her team has been working to complete the National Fraud Initiative matches 

relating to Single Person Discount anomalies, and in addition were also undertaking 

extra proactive reviews with the revenues team.   She said the usual update 

regarding RIPA and IPA would be provided in the April report, but confirmed that the 

council had been the subject of an inspection by IPCO - all policies and processes 

were checked and deemed compliant.  

She ended by sharing with Members the positive news that Stroud District Council 

will be joining the partnership; this will be beneficial and allow authorities across the 

county to share good practice.   

The Executive Director of Finance and Assets noted that the last time the business 

grants scheme was mentioned, it was reported in the media in a negative light, 

highlighting that £36,334 had not been repaid. He pointed out that this represented 

0.067% of the £50m paid out by the council, which he considered an awesome 

statistic and a level of performance which a significant number of councils were 

nowhere near achieving.  

A Member welcomed the report, thanked the team for their hard work, and 

commented on the following: 

- £129k in loss avoidance regarding the housing waiting lists, which was not just a 

financial benefit, but also making a difference to people who need priority 

housing; 

- the work being done by public protection to protect people from unlawful 

evictions, which didn’t result in particularly big fines but in quite considerable 

costs which put the cost of the work in perspective; 

- the welcome £9k in council tax revenue, including two criminal penalties and one 

civil penalty.  This serves as a reminder of what the council is doing to 

successfully detect fraud, and he hopes this can be widely publicised as a 

warning to others. 

Another Member echoed these comments, saying it was scary to read about the 

many ways in which the council can potentially be defrauded.   

In response to Members’ questions, the Head of Service, CFEU confirmed that:  

- the governance group is an officer group which meets to discuss general risk 

governance, and any particular matters of concern are raised at that group; 

- the CFEU has a number of agreements with different bodies, including banks,  to 

obtain and share information for evidence purposes; 



- the council also works with the MAAF group, including the police, trading 

standards, and the NHS, to bring about a more cohesive approach to combatting 

fraud which is the most prevalent crime in the UK.  Financial institutions linked to 

the group and carry out a lot of work to safeguard people, share best practice 

and inform the public.  With the risks ever changing, and new scams and frauds 

emerging all the time, the MAAF groups bring bodies together nationally to work 

in a joined-up way and thus better tackle and prevent fraud activity – as 

prevention is better than trying to get money back once it’s gone.  

Members were happy to note the report.  

 

10  Council Tax, Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support Penalty and 

Prosecution Policy 

The Head of Service, CFEU, confirmed that the policy had not significantly changed – the 

content is legislative and there has been no change in legislation.  She said departments 

and names have changed, and the aim has been to bring one policy together for all six 

councils rather than each council having an individual one.  The revisions are minimal.  The 

value of the penalty of £500 referenced at paragraph 3.6 hasn’t altered. 

 

There were no Member questions, and Members voted unanimously to accept the new 

policy  

 

11  Work Programme 

A Member raised the issue of JCS policy SD12, concerning affordable housing, and 

his worry that planning officers are not following their own documented guidance.  

He asked that this be looked at and corrected before any potential legal challenge on 

the soundness of a decision.  The Executive Director for Finance, Assets and 

Regeneration recorded this concern, and said that he and the internal auditor would 

take this up with the Head of Planning and report back accordingly. 

 

He added that it was worth pointing out that the annual audit plan is structured in a 

‘normal’ year, which by default is subject to change due to the issues around auditing 

of which Members are aware.  He said he was confident that by 2024-25 a normal 

cycle would be resumed.   

 

12  Any other item the chairman determines to be urgent and requires a 

decision 

There were none.  

 

13  Date of next meeting 

The next meeting will be held on Wednesday 29 November. 

 


